CHELTENHAM
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Notice of a meeting of
Audit Committee

Wednesday, 24 April 2019
6.00 pm
Pittville Room, Municipal Offices

Membership

Councillors: Steve Harvey (Chair), David Willingham (Vice-Chair),
Victoria Atherstone, Matt Babbage, Jonny Brownsteen, Jo Stafford and

Tony Oliver
The Council has a substitution process and any substitutions will be announced at the
meeting
Agenda
1. APOLOGIES
2, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING (Pages
3-6)
4, PUBLIC QUESTIONS
These must be received no later than 12 noon on the fourth
working day before the date of the meeting
5. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (Pages
Darren Knight, Executive Director of People and Change 7-28)
6. COUNTER FRAUD UNIT REPORT (Pages
Counter Fraud Unit 29 - 36)
7. REVIEW OF DRAFT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2018/19 (Pages
Sarah Didcote, Finance Manager, Publica Group and 37 - 64)
Deputy Chief Finance Officer
8. AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE (Pages
Grant Thornton 65 - 84)
9. PLANNED AUDIT FEE FOR 2019/20 (Pages
Grant Thornton 85 - 88)
10. PROPOSED 2019/20 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN AND (Pages




INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 89 -
Internal Audit 110)
1. INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT (Pages
Internal Audit 111 -
144)
12. BRIEFING NOTES (Pages
Crematorium Capital Scheme - Mike Redman, Director of 145 -
Environment 150)
13. WORK PROGRAMME (Pages
151 -
154)
14. ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO
BE URGENT AND REQUIRES A DECISION
15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

24t July 2019

Contact Officer. Sophie McGough, Democracy Officer, 01242 264130

Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk



mailto:democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 3
Page 3
Audit Committee

Wednesday, 23rd January, 2019
6.10 -7.40 pm

Attendees

Councillors: Steve Harvey (Chair), David Willingham (Vice-Chair),
Victoria Atherstone, Matt Babbage, Jonny Brownsteen,
Jo Stafford and Tony Oliver

Also in attendance: | Sarah Didcote and Pauline Hartree

Minutes

1. APOLOGIES
There were no apologies.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
The minutes of the last meeting had been circulated with the agenda.

Upon a vote it was unanimously

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2018
be agreed and signed as an accurate record.

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS
There were no public questions.

5. IT & CYBER SECURITY REPORT
The Chair welcomed Tony Oladejo, ICT Audit and Compliance Manager, who
introduced the IT and Cyber Security report which had been circulated with the
agenda.

Mr Oladejo explained that the report was a follow up to previous work and he
summarised the key activities undertaken by ICT to date, as well as the planned
work.

Mr Oladejo reported that there is continuing progress on cyber security and that
Publica had recently recruited a Cyber Officer to ensure that there is constant
and consistent focus and horizon scanning on this area of their work.

Looking ahead, Publica ICT will be working with other government agencies
and other partners to provide improved assurance, advice and guidance on
current and future cyber security challenges and mitigation.

-1-
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 24 April 2019.



Page 4

A focus on prevention of threats to cyber security is a priority for Publica, with
emphasis on information, training and education. To date, there are have been
no breaches of security.

Members had a number of questions and comments about the recent ‘health
check’, part of which, Mr Oladejo explained, involves the supplier attempting to
gain unauthorised access to our networks from outside through our firewalls
and other security barriers. They also attempt to access all networks from
internally to test and rate vulnerabilities on licences, applications and
passwords. Once they gain access, they highlight and rate all vulnerabilities so
the risk can be properly assessed and mitigated. Members enquired as to the
name of the supplier which was provi
[...]
nts’ on page 12, Ms Morgan-Bower
confirmed that the work proposed for Publica Group (Support) Limited is

-2
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 24 April 2019.



Page 5

related to the council’'s contract management, monitoring and governance
arrangements.

o On page 6, it was noted that UBICO Limited has no risks recorded. This is
because UBICO is not significant in terms of the group.

¢ Regarding assurances for the Pension Fund and Public Group (Support)
Limited referenced on page 9, Ms Morgan-Bower confirmed that these are
written assurances and are standard procedure.

e |t was noted that The Cheltenham Trust is not included in the group audit
scope. This is because they are a completely independent body, outside of
the council’s audit scope.

The report was approved by the committee.

CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS AND RETURNS
Ms Bower-Morgan explained the detail of the certification of grants and returns,
and the specifics highlighted in the letter, resulting in one recommendation.

In response to a question regarding the reference to cells, Ms Bower-Morgan
confirmed that this is the way of reporting to the Department of Work and
Pensions.

The report was noted.

INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT

Lucy Cater, Assistant Director, SWAP Internal Audit Services introduced and
summarised the internal audit monitoring report and pointed out that Appendix
E is new to the report.

Substantial assurance around treasury management and bank reconciliation.

The audit plan for 2020 is currently being developed. Members of the
committee are requested to let Ms Cater have suggestions for inclusion in the
plan. The Chair emphasised that the role of the committee is to provide robust
challenge.

There were particular questions regarding the UBICO error which had been
identified and confirmation was given that relevant parties, including the cabinet
member, had been informed. Sarah Didcote, Business Partner Manager,
confirmed that this issue had been fully investigated and that processes and
financial controls have been improved which the internal audit team will follow

up.

Action: Sarah Didcote to send Councillor Chris Coleman, Cabinet Member
Clean and Green Environment, a copy of the report.

The report was noted.

BRIEFING NOTES

The Chair thanked Councillor Brownsteen for suggesting the tour of Leisure-at
before the start of this meeting to see the redevelopment work.

The briefing note was noted.

-3-
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 24 April 2019.



10.

11.

12.

Page 6

WORK PROGRAMME
Members requested that ‘draft accounting policies’ be added to the agenda for

the next meeting. ‘External audit plan’ can be removed from the next meeting
agenda.

ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND
REQUIRES A DECISION
There were no items.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The date of the next meeting is 24 April 2019.

Steve Harvey
Chairman

-4 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 24 April 2019.



Agenda Iltem 5
Page 7

Cheltenham Borough Council
Audit Committee — 24 April 2019
Draft Annual Governance Statement

Accountable member Cabinet Member Corporate Services, Councillor Alex Hegenbarth

Accountable officer Darren Knight, Executive Director People and Change

Ward(s) affected All

Significant Decision No

Executive summary The Council has a statutory duty to prepare an Annual Governance

Statement (AGS) (Appendix 1) to be approved as part of the Annual
Statement of Accounts.

The AGS is for the period 15t April 2018 to 31st March 2019 and indicates
how the Council is meeting the requirements of the Accounts and Audit
(Amendment) (England) Regulations 2011 and, from 1st April 2015 the
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 in relation to the publication of a
Statement on Annual Governance.

In addition to this CIPFA issued a ‘Statement on the Role of the Chief
Financial Officer in Local Government (2015). The Annual Governance
Statement reflects compliance with the CIPFA statement for reporting
purposes.

The Audit Committee needs to satisfy itself that the AGS fairly reflects the
arrangements within the Council, and that the suggested action plan will
address the significant governance issues identified by the review.

Due to the change in the completion of the Annual Statement of Accounts,
a Draft AGS is being brought to this Committee for consideration and
comment.

Section 5 of the AGS hasn’t been completed due to timings, This will be
completed following the completion of the Internal Audit Annual Plan
2018/19 and the finalisation of the Internal Audit Opinion. The final AGS
which will come to this Committee in July 2019 for approval.

Recommendations 1. That the Audit Committee consider the Draft AGS and make
comment as necessary

Financial implications There are no financial implications arising from the report

Contact officer: Sarah Didcote, Publica Finance Manager
sarah.didcote@publicagroup.uk, 01242 264125



mailto:sarah.didcote@publicagroup.uk

Page 8

Legal implications There are no direct legal implications arising from the content of the report.

Contact officer: shirin.wotherspoon, One Legal
shirin.wotherspoon@tewkesbury.gov.uk, 01684 272017

HR implications There are no direct HR implications arising from the content of the report.
(including learning and

organisational Contact officer: Carmel Togher, HR Business Partner

development) Carmel.togher@publicagroup.uk 01242 264391

Key risks If the Council fails to have an effective review of its governance

arrangements especially during a period when it is continually modernising
and improving its services, then there is a risk that it will not maintain its
good conduct and high ethical standards.

Corporate and Good governance helps to deliver the Council aspirations to be an
community plan excellent, efficient and sustainable Council. It also ensures that risks are
Implications identified and managed to protect its assets and workforce.
Environment
[...]
ations of Interest.

In 2019/2020, focus will also move to reducing corruption in public procurement and the team
will be working with the Procurement Team to review risks.

Attached at Appendix 2 is a copy of the work plan which is provided to Audit Committee with
results of work undertaken during 2018/2019.

More specifically, over the period October 2018 to March 2019, the team have supported the
Council in the following areas:

Single Point of Contact for Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) referrals. As at
31 March 2019, 192 Local Authority Information Exchange Forms have been received
or referred to DWP for action.

Undertaking the investigation of alleged fraud and abuse in relation to the Council Tax
Reduction Scheme (Council Tax Support). 32 cases have been opened since 1 April
2018 and the team carried over 19 live cases from 2017/2018. 29 cases have been
closed.

This has resulted in 6 sanctions (penalties), 4 Civil Penalties and an amount exceeding
£15,000 of recoverable Council Tax Support and fines being calculated. In addition
overpayments of Housing Benefit exceeding £8,000 have been generated.

In October 2018 we commenced the Joint Working pilot with the DWP to enable a
joined-up approach to investigation and sanction of cases involving Housing Benefit and
Council Tax Reduction.

Review of the NNDR empty void premises — rolling review of premises rated as empty
recommenced in January 2019. 52 visits completed in January 2019 - 6 were identified
as occupied. A further 8 had anomalies or account amendments referred to the team.
A batch of a further 54 visits have been commenced. This exercise is a record keeping
one. Due to the fact that there is no liability for three months on empty premises and
when occupied other reliefs are likely to be applied — mandatory relief for Charities or
Small Business Rate Relief.

Proactive review of CTAX properties with a single person discount. 78 cases were
referred for data matching and intelligence checks. The CFU would not recommend
expanding the test exercise to further SPD account checks. The format in which the
results are provided made the task of reviewing quite laborious and time-consuming,
and the data is not sufficiently detailed to provide conclusive indicators of fraud or
irregularity.

National Fraud Initiative - Student matches. 39 matches of Student Loan receipt and
Housing Benefit receipt were reviewed. 2 were identified as potential fraud cases and



2.1.

2.2.

2.3.

2.4.

2.5.

Page 32

referred to the DWP. Of these, 1 case is now an open joint working case between DWP
and CBC for Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support fraud investigation. The other
case was opened for joint working but is now closed as there is no effect to benefit
payments or Council Tax Support.

¢ Disciplinary — 2 internal cases have been referred to the CFU for investigation since
April 2018. 1 was closed, the allegation was not proved and 1 resulted in the issue of a
written warning.

o Work with Cheltenham Borough Homes:

o 140 referrals have been made requesting checks for homelessness, right to buy,
succession or housing applications. In relation to right to buy applications,
additional checks have been introduced to ensure that any resultant benefit
issues are addressed.

o A number of Housing Benefit overpayments and Council Tax liability
amendments have been created due to work the CFU undertake for CBH which
has a direct impact on Revenues and Benefits accounts. This includes providing
new addresses for debtors, removal of Single Occupier Discounts and Housing
Benefit overpayments (for example where customers have gone abroad in
excess of the permitted length of time). To date an underpayment of Council
Tax in the region of £1,255 has been invoiced; Housing Benefit overpayments of
£1,600 have been calculated; a non-dependant deduction of £11.90 per week
has been added to a claim.

o The successful prosecution of a tenant for unlawful subletting. The defendant
pleaded guil
[...]
ornton have
recommended that this review is done prior to the review and sign-off of the council’s final
audited statement of accounts in July of each year. This is to aid the committee’s understanding
of the policies in place and their application in the statement of accounts.

1.2  This report therefore includes the draft accounting policies included in the draft statement of
accounts. It should be noted that this report to Audit Committee has been prepared relatively
early in the year end closedown timetable, due to the earlier statutory deadline for the
completion of the draft statement of accounts of 315t May 2019. These draft accounting policies
may be updated during the closedown process, although the final accounting policies will be
reviewed as part of the final audited statement of accounts, to be presented to the Committee on
241 July 2019.

2.  Accounting Policies

21 The statement of accounts are prepared in accordance with proper accounting practices and
regulations by following the CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Government Accounting (‘The
Code’), supported by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS’s) and International
Accounting Standards (IAS’s).

2.2 The council’s accounting policies outline the relevant accounting principles and methodologies
adopted by the council, in order to meet these statutory requirements. They can be used to aid
understanding of the statements as well as providing a comparison to other organisations. Any
changes to accounting policies from previous financial years are disclosed as a separate note to
the accounts.

2.3 Publica Financial Services have completed a thorough review of the accounting policies for
2018/19 to ensure they are up to date and relevant to the statements, a copy of which is
included as Appendix A to this report.

3. Changes to accounting policies in 2018/19

3.1 There are no material changes to the accounting policies in 2018/19. However the draft
accounting policies have been updated for changes in accordance with IFRS 9 and IFRS 15.

3.2 IFRS 9 Classification and subsequent measurement of financial assets (draft accounting policy
1.18):

Under IFRS 9 applicable from 2018/19, the authority’s financial assets are classified into three
types:

e Financial assets at amortised cost — where payments consist solely of principal and
interest and the reason for holding is to collect cash flows.
(previously classified as Financial Instruments, Loans & Receivables)

e Fair value through Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) — where payments consist solely
of principal and interest and the reason for holding is to collect cash flows and sell and
where payments do not consist solely of principal and interest but where the authority has
designated the instrument as Fair value through OCI.

Draft Accounting Policies Page 2 of 3 Last updated 27 March 2019

Audit Committee 24-4-19



Page 39

e Fair value through Profit and Loss (P&L) - where payments do not consist solely of
principal and interest.

(The previous category of Available for sale assets has now been removed and are now
disclosed as either Fair Value through OCI or Fair Value through P&L categories,
whichever is applicable)

3.3 IFRS 15 — This requires the disclosure of any material contracts provided by the council. Under
the accrual concept (draft accounting policy 1.2) Fees, charges and rents due from customers
are accounted for as income at the date the council provides the relevant goods or services, in
accordance with the performance obligations in the contract.

An assessment will be made during the preparation of the 2018/19 statement of accounts as to
whether there are any material contracts to be disclosed.

4. Conclusion
4.1 It should be noted that the draft accounting policies may be updated as part of the final audited

statement of accounts. Audit committee will have the opportunity to review the final version as
part of the approval of the overall statement of accounts in July 2019.

Report au
[...]
vement in
Reserves Statement appropriations are required to and from the pensions reserve to
remove the notional charges and credits for pension enhancement termination
benefits, and replace them with the cash paid to the pension fund and pensioners
and any such amounts payable but unpaid at the year end.

Post-Employment Benefits

Employees of the council are members of the Local Government Pension Scheme,
administered by Gloucestershire County Council. The scheme provides defined
benefits to members (retirement lump sums and pensions), earned as employees
worked for the council, and is accounted for as a defined benefits scheme:

o The liabilities of the Gloucestershire pension scheme attributable to the council
are included in the Balance Sheet on an actuarial basis using the projected unit
method — i.e. an assessment of the future payments that will be made in relation
to retirement benefits earned to date by employees, based on assumptions
about mortality rates, employee turnover rates, etc, and projections of earnings
for current employees.

e Liabilities are discounted to their value at current prices, using a discount rate
based on the indicative rate of return on the adoption of the AA-rated corporate
bond basis.

e The assets of the Gloucestershire pension fund attributable to the council are
included in the balance sheet at their fair value on the following basis:
e quoted securities — current bid value
e unquoted securities — professional estimate of fair value
e unitised securities — current bid price
e property — market value.

e The change in the net pension liability is analysed into seven components:

e Current service cost: the increase in liabilities as a result of the additional
year of service earned - allocated in the Comprehensive Income and
Expenditure Statement to the services for which the employees worked.

e Past service cost: the increase in liabilities arising from current year
decisions whose effect relates to years of service earned i
[...]
ations.

APPENDIX 1

Proposed
Quarter

=

=
S b

2and3

90T abed

Reserve Audits

These audits will be used to substitute
any work that cannot be progressed
during the year for any reason.

Health and Safety — Buildings
Commitment to Carbon Reduction

S W A P SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided by
TERAAL AWDT SERVIESS interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note.

Assuring —lmpraving

Unrestricted

Page 11



APPENDIX 2

The Internal Audit Charter

Purpose

The purpose of this Charter is to set out the nature, role, responsibility, status and authority of internal auditing within Cheltenham Borough Council, and to
outline the scope of internal audit work.

Approval
This Charter was last approved by the Audit Committee on 18t™ April 2018 and is reviewed each year to confirm it remains accurate and up to date.

Provision of Internal Audit Services
The internal audit service is provided by the South West Audit Partnership Limited (SWAP). SWAP is a Local Authority controlled company. This charter should be
read in conjunction with the Service Agreement, which forms part of the legal agreement between the SWAP partners.

The budget for the provision of the internal audit service is determined by the Council, in conjunction with the Members Meeting. The general financial provisions
are laid down in the legal agreement, including the level of financial contribution by the Council, and may only be amended by unanimous agreement of the
Members Meeting. The budget is based on an audit needs assessment that was carried out when determining the Council’s level of contribution to SWAP. This is
reviewed each year by the Chief Financial Officer (5151 Officer) in consultation with the Chief Executive of SWAP.

Role of Internal Audit

The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, state that: “
[...]
 5 - 8-4-19 DK 1

	6 Counter Fraud Unit Report
	7 Review of Draft Accounting Policies 2018/19
	Appendix A - Draft accounting policies

	8 Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
	9 Planned audit fee for 2019/20
	10 Proposed 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan and Internal Audit Charter
	2019_04_24_App 1 CBC Internal Audit Plan Report 201920

	11 Internal audit monitoring report
	2019_04_24_App 1 CBC Internal Audit Plan Progress Apr 19

	12 Briefing Notes
	13 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 24 July 2019.

Audit Committee

Wednesday, 24th April, 2019
6.00  - 7.25 pm

Attendees
Councillors: Steve Harvey (Chair), Victoria Atherstone, Matt Babbage and 

Paul McCloskey (Reserve)
Also in attendance: Barrie Morris and Sarah Didcote

Minutes

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies had been received from Councillor Willingham, Brownsteen, Oliver 
and Stafford. Council McCloskey was in attendance as substitute. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor McCloksey advised that he had recently been appointed as a Non 
Executive Director of Publica. 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
The minutes of the meeting on the 18th February 2019 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS
There were none. 

5. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
The director of People and Change, introduced the report, he explained that the 
Council had a duty to prepare an Annual Governance Statement which is to be 
approved as part of the Annual Statement of Accounts. He sought reassurance 
from from the Audit Committee that they were satisfied that the AGS fairly 
reflected the arrangements within the Council, and that the suggested action 
plan would address the significant governance issues identified by the review. 
He highlighted that section 5 of the AGS hadn’t been completed due to timings 
and that this would be completed following the completion of the Internal Audit 
Annual Plan 2018/19. He confirmed that the final AGS would come to the Audit 
Committee in July 2019 for approval.

The Director of People and Change offered the following responses to Members 
questions:
 
 Exit interviews for staff leaving the organisation were conducted and the 

information was fed back to the relevant manager. 
 They were proposing to conduct a staff wellbeing survey around May time. 

This would be a focussed pulse survey that would get a feel for the 
organisation and understanding of how any areas could be improved. 
There was also a possible option to have a separate survey for Councillors 



- 2 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 24 July 2019.

if there is a need and would need to take a steer from Members on this. 
The survey would ask questions about staff and Councillors current 
wellbeing  and how they think the current wellbeing provisions could be 
improved. He advised that the survey’s would be completely anonymous.

 The Council had a whistle blowing protocol in place and there were a 
number of people who you could flag your concerns with.

 Following a question from a Member as to whether the survey would also 
focus on happiness and productivity, the Director of People and Change 
confirmed that they had more pulse surveys planned and as part of this 
they would endeavour to look in to productivity. 

 He confirmed that they would look to repeat the wellbeing survey in 2020 in 
order to identify any trends.  

 He highlighted that they had also engaged with staff through the world café 
sessions in order to gauge feedback on areas such as the corporate plan 
and modernisation programme. 

 He explained that CBC were looking at the possibility of purchasing risk 
software to help review the interpretation and risks easier and suggested 
that if this were to be approved it may be something that the audit 
committee want to look at.  

One Member requested that it was highlighted within the annual governance 
statement that public questions could also be asked at audit committee. 

The committee reiterated that governance, risk and compliance also come 
under the audit committees remit. 

RESOLVED that the draft Annual Governance Statement be noted.

6. COUNTER FRAUD UNIT REPORT
The Counter Fraud Manager introduced the report, she advised that the 
purpose of the report was to give the committee  an update on the counter fraud 
teams activities over the last 6 months. 

She highlighted that in 2019/2020 the focus would be on bribery and corruption. 
As part of this they would be completing the Home Offices Bribery and 
Corruption Assessment and working closely with the procurement team to 
reduce corruption in public procurement. She advised that Paul Jones had been 
nominated as the anti- bribery champion and they would be working closely with 
him to cascade information to staff and look at making changes to council 
processes.  

She gave a brief update on the work they had conducted over the last year, 
including:

 Conducting several anti fraud training sessions for staff;
 Working to raise the profile of the council’s whistleblowing protocol;
 They had also commenced the Joint Working pilot with the Department for 

Work and Pensions to enable a joined-up approach to investigation and 
sanction of cases involving Housing Benefit and Council Tax Reduction;

 Conducted a review of the NNDR empty void premises, working in 
conjunction with the revenue and benefits team;



- 3 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 24 July 2019.

 Conducted a review of CTAX properties with a single person discount and 
referred cases for data matching and intelligence checks. They had, 
however, found no merit in expanding the test exercise to further SPD 
account checks. 

 She highlighted that they were continuing to work with CBH  and a number 
of referrals had been made requesting checks for homelessness, right to 
buy, succession or housing applications. 

In response to Members questions, the Counter Fraud Manager explained that:

 They worked closely with CBH to prevent tenancy fraud and often wrote 
press releases in conjunction with them; 

 She explained that they had found no merit in extending the data matching 
and intelligence checks to further SPD account checks because there was 
already a national fraud initiative in place. Similarly, she advised that, the 
data was not sufficiently detailed enough to provide conclusive indicators of 
fraud or irregularity and often flagged up legitimate anomalies. She 
explained that the national fraud initiative was pretty robust and it did not 
warrant the additional costs.

 They used the national fraud initiative’s third party software. 

RESOLVED that the committee note the report. 

7. REVIEW OF DRAFT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2018/19
The Finance Manger for Publica Group introduced the report, she explained 
that they had brought the draft accounting policies to the committee at this 
stage to allow them an early opportunity to comment. She explained that the 
committee would have an opportunity to review the final version as part of the 
approval of the overall statement of accounts in July 2019. 

She highlighted  that there were no material changes to the accounting policies 
in 2018/19. However the draft accounting policies have been updated for 
changes in accordance with IFRS 9 and IFRS 15.

In response to Members questions, she confirmed that:

 With regards to pensions, they looked not just at the present year but 
the impact of this years contributions on the pension fund as a whole. 
She advised that the liabilities of the pension scheme attributable to the 
council are included in the Balance Sheet on an actuarial basis using the 
projected unit method which assesses the future payments that will be 
made in relation to retirement benefits earned to date by employees. 
She confirmed that last year they had paid a large amount in to the 
scheme up front in order to reduce the pensions bill going forward. 

 The IFRS are globally adopted standards and so would still be 
applicable should the UK leave the European Union. 

 She confirmed that CBC were not a shareholder of the Cheltenham 
Trust, however, as they pay a management fee to them, they have 
oversite of their budgets. She highlighted that the Trust are a registered 
charity which means they can receive grant funding and have certain tax 
emptions.. 



- 4 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 24 July 2019.

RESOLVED that the draft accounting policies be noted. 

8. AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE
The Engagement Lead for Grant Thornton introduced the report, he explained 
that the report gave the committee an update on the external auditors progress 
in delivering on their responsibilities. He advised that the final accounts audit 
was due to begin in June once the final statement of accounts had been 
received and the findings would be presented to the audit committee in July. In 
terms of the interim audit, there were no issues or deficiencies to bring to the 
committees attention.

One Member highlighted that at a recent council meeting CBC had made a 
pledge to become carbon neutral and queried whether the external auditors 
should also  consider the increasing environmental pressures on councils within 
the sector update section of the report. The Engagement lead agreed to take 
this point away. 

RESOLVED that the Audit Progress Report and Sector Update be noted. 

9. PLANNED AUDIT FEE FOR 2019/20
The Engagement Lead for Grant Thornton advised that the planned audit fee for 
2019/2020 remains unchanged, he explained that the PSAA set the fee for 
every organisation and if this were to be varied it would firstly need to be agreed 
by the audit committee. He highlighted that audit fees had considerably reduced 
over the last 10 years, this was largely as a result of the fact that the market 
was now a lot more competitive and so had driven down prices. He informed 
the committee that if anything was requested outside of the original scope then 
the organisation would be charged additional fees. 

In response to Members questions about the wider national conversation about 
splitting audit and consultancy services, the Engagement Lead explained that 
Grant Thornton had always held the position that audit and consultancy should 
be separate entities and believed this was the right direction for the market to 
be taking. However, this did pose potential issued with regards to skills gap and 
the key was ensuring organisations had the right expertise. He advised that the 
split was a result of a number of high profile cases whereby the amount of 
attention paid to the assurance side was less than that on the advisory side. 

There were no resolutions arising from this report.

10. PROPOSED 2019/20 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN AND INTERNAL AUDIT 
CHARTER
The Assistant Director for SWAP introduced the report, she explained that the 
areas they were proposing to look at for the 2019/20 financial year were 
outlined at Appendix 1 of the report. At Appendix 2 was the internal audit 
charter which set out the nature, role, responsibility, status and authority of 
internal auditing and outlined the scope of internal audit work.

There were no Member questions.

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan 2019-20 and Internal Audit Charter 
2019-20 be approved



- 5 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 24 July 2019.

11. INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT
The Assistant Director of the South West Audit Partnership (SWAP) introduced 
the Internal Audit Monitoring Report, which was designed to give updates and 
assurances on the control environment and outlined progress against the 2018-
19 plan. 

Members expressed concerns about the planning and enforcement process and 
specifically the governance around planning. They acknowledged that a new 
head of  planning had been appointed and suggested that he be given the 
opportunity to review the process and then request that SWAP conduct an audit 
should issues prevail. Other Members felt that being audited shouldn’t be 
perceived as a negative thing and that the audit shouldn’t be delayed because a 
new head of planning had been appointed. It was suggested that during the 
audit, Members of the planning be consulted on their key concerns, the 
Assistant Director confirmed that is something they could do. 

There were no further comments or questions.   

RESOLVED that the monitoring report be noted.

12. BRIEFING NOTES
RESOLVED that the Cheltenham Crematorium Project  lessons learnt 
report be noted.

13. WORK PROGRAMME

14. ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND 
REQUIRES A DECISION

15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
24th July 2019.  

Steve Harvey
Chairman


